

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN) ET AL.,

AND

CHASE CANTRELL, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHIGAN CIVIL
RIGHTS COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel M. Levy
Counsel of Record
3054 West Grand Blvd.
Suite 3-600
Detroit, Michigan 48202
levyd@michigan.gov
(313) 456-3812

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities vi
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1
Introduction and Summary of Argument 4
Argument 8

I. Because “preferential treatment” as a legal term should be legally defined by this Court to apply only to race specific ‘affirmative’ or other actions which are also “discrimination,” its prohibition does not interfere with university admissions policies in which race is but one of many equal factors considered as part of an effort to achieve broadly based diversity, and neither the prohibition nor the policy violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 8

A. Answering the question presented by this Court requires first defining the term “preferential treatment.” 8

B. “Preferential treatment” occurs when a university admissions process affirmatively provides an applicant or group of applicants with a benefit based on race in a way that unlawfully discriminates against others. 11

- C. “Preferential treatment” is best understood by looking at the difference between the kind of ‘affirmative’ policies found to be unjustified discrimination/preferences in *Gratz* and the broad inclusive diversity policy approved in *Grutter*..... 14
- D. A university’s primary responsibility is to its student body and a policy that benefits all students, (especially one providing the greatest benefits to students belonging to well represented racial groups), should not be considered discriminatory simply because it also benefits minority applicants..... 16
- II. Prohibiting universities from considering race while also permitting them to consider all other facets of the broad diversity that best serves the educational interests of all students, especially where the other factors to be considered themselves have disparate racial impact, discriminates against students for whom race is part of the diversity they could bring to the student body; it treats race differently than all other factors including religion; and it violates the Equal Protection Clause. 19
 - A. While we may believe color-blindness is a laudable goal and that a person’s race shouldn’t matter . . . at present, race does matter and using the Equal Protection Clause as a vehicle to impose color-blindness on universities is unconscionable. 19

- B. Many of the ‘race-neutral’ diversity considerations universities will continue to employ aren’t racially neutral, they tacitly favor some racial groups over others and schools cannot be prohibited from recognizing such unintended discriminatory affect. 22
 - C. Implementing race-neutral methods in order to obtain racial diversity is not only of questionable integrity, it attains racial diversity at the expense of the broad diversity that better serves all students, and it sacrifices academic quality. 24
- III. A public referendum creating a separate and more difficult political process that requires majority votes only on policies that relate to minority interests violates equal protection. 27
- A. Might doesn’t always make right, and proponents of §26 should not be permitted to circumvent all substantive legal review by using the referendum (majority vote) process to determine equal protection (minority) related policy... 29
 - B. By usurping the power to determine a university policy that had previously been politically vested in university governing boards, §26 reallocates Michigan’s political structure for university governance..... 31
 - C. The argument that the principles of *Hunter* and *Seattle* do not prohibit a ban on preferences is based upon semantic distinction rather than actual difference.... 36

D. Passage of Proposal 2 does not merely set the procedural hurdles higher for changing admissions policy in areas involving minority interests; it sets them at a level its proponents found impossible to reach without “deception and fraud”. 38

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary v. Regents of Univ. of Michigan, 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	32
<i>Crawford v. Los Angeles Board of Education, 458 U.S. 527 (2008)</i>	37
<i>Federated Publications Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Michigan State University, 460 Mich. 75, 594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999)</i>	33, 34
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).</i>	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)</i>	5, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)</i>	passim
<i>Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)</i>	passim
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61323 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006)</i>	2
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly, 501 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	2, 3, 39
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)</i>	passim

<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	29
<i>Sterling v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> , 110 Mich. 369N.W. 253 (1896)	34, 35
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws 37.1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Mich. Comp. Laws 37.2101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Mich. Comp. Laws 37.2602(a)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws 37.2602(b)	1

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art V, § 29	1
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	passim
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	passim
